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gla. There will be a general election for President, Congress and other offices
this November. Are you planning to vote or not planning to vote in that election?

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Viethamese  Total
Planning to vote 88% 90% 91% 93% 91% 92% 90%
Not planning to 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5%

vote

Don't Know 6% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5%

Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q1b. How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming election in
November? Are you absolutely certain, fairly certain, not too certain or not at all
certain that you will vote?

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
Absolutely 67%  75%  62% 73%  68% 68%  68%
certain
Fairly certain 27% 22% 34% 24% 28% 26%  27%
Not too certain 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Not at all certain 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
N 389 385 414 355 373 359 2275

g2. Thinking specifically about this fall's election, if you vote, how would you
prefer to cast your ballot?

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese Total

In-person at a polling place 48%  48% 60% 42% 52% 54% 51%



g2. Thinking specifically about this fall's election, if you vote, how would you

prefer to cast your ballot?

Responses

By mail 37%

By dropping off your ballot at an

election office, polling place or 13%
ballot box

Don't Know 2%

No answer 0%

N 432

37%

14%

1%
0%

422

25%

9%

4%
2%

447

36%

19%

3%
0%

379

Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese

35% 28%
9% 15%
4% 2%
1% 1%
409 390

Total

33%

13%

2%
1%

2479

q3r1. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Discussed politics with
family and friends (1)

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian
Yes 70% 69% 78%

No 28% 29% 20%
Don't Know 2% 1% 1%
Refused 0% 1% 0%
N 432 422 447

Japanese
80%

18%

2%

1%

379

Korean
79%
16%

4%
0%
409

Viethamese
75%

24%

1%

1%

390

Total
74%
24%
2%
1%

2479

q3r2. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Contributed money to a
candidate, political party, or some other campaign organization (2)

Responses Chinese  Filipino
Yes 9% 14%

No 89% 82%
Don't Know 1% 1%
Refused 1% 2%
N 432 422

Indian

12%
86%
2%
0%

447

Japanese
11%
85%

1%
3%

379

Korean
15%
83%

1%
1%

409

Vietnamese
12%

87%

0%

0%

390

Total
12%
86%
1%
1%

2479



q3r3. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Contacted your
representative or a government official in the U.S. (3)

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
Yes 11% 14% 1% 18% 15% 15% 13%

No 88% 84% 85% 80% 83% 84%  85%
Don't Know 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Refused 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q3r4. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Posted about politics on
social media, like Facebook or Twitter (4)

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
Yes 18% 25% 36% 24% 29% 28%  26%

No 81% 75% 63% 75% 69% 71%  73%
Don't Know 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q3rb. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Discussed politics or
community issues on a group messaging app like WeChat, WhatsApp KakaoTalk

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethnamese  Total
Yes 13% 13% 33% 19% 14% 20%  19%

No 86% 85% 65% 79% 82% 77%  79%
Don't Know 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1%
Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



q3r6. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Attended a protest march,
demonstration, or rally (6)

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Yes 6% 10% 12% 7% 14% 15% 10%

No 93% 89% 84% 92% 83% 83%  88%
Don't Know 0% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Refused 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q3r7. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Attended a meeting of the
local school board or Parent Teacher Association (7)

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
Yes 13% 21% 25% 22% 18% 15%  18%

No 86% 78% 74% 77% 80% 84%  80%
Don't Know 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

g8. Thinking about the upcoming November election for President... If the
election were being held today would you be inclined to vote for Joe
Biden, Donald Trump, or some other candidate ?

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Biden 54% 40% 46% 50% 49% 40%  46%
Trump 27% 33% 29% 30% 27% 38% 31%

Someone else 2% 7% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5%

Don't Know 15% 14% 14% 12% 17% 16% 15%

Refused 2% 5% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



g4a. Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. Senate in your
state... If the election were being held today would you be inclined to vote for the
[ROTATE ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic candidate]?

Responses Chinese
Republican 25%
Democrat 54%
Some other 6%

party
Don't Know 14%
Refused 1%
N 399

Filipino  Indian
30% 29%
45% 55%

9% 5%
14% 7%
3% 5%
386 397

Japanese
31%

54%

6%

8%
3%

356

Korean Vietnamese Total
32% 42% 30%
51% 42% 50%

5% 5% 6%
10% 10% 11%
2% 1% 2%
367 346 2251

q4b. Would you say you support that candidate strongly or not so strongly?

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian
Support strongly 52% 60% 56%
Not so strongly 43% 34% 40%
Don't Know 5% 6% 3%
Refused 0% 0% 0%

N 347 333 347

Japanese
59%
35%

6%
0%

317

Korean Vietnamese Total
61% 60% 57%
34% 34% 38%

4% 6% 5%
1% 0% 0%
320 312 1976

g4c. Well, which party’'s candidate do you lean towards at this time?

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Republican 9% 5% 16% 1M% 17% 5%
Democrat 23% 17% 19% 22% 9% 13%
Some other party 5% 15% 5% 11% 0% 6%
Don't Know 56% 50% 33% 45%  55% 62%
Refused 8% 14% 27% 10% 19% 14%

N 52 53 50 39 47 34

Total
9%
18%
8%
50%
14%

275



gb5a. Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. House of
Representatives in your Congressional district... If the election were being held
today would you be inclined to vote for the Republican candidate or the
Democratic candidate?

Responses Chinese
Republican 24%
Democrat 57%
Some other 5%

party
Don't Know 14%
Refused 0%
N 432

Filipino  Indian
31% 31%
47% 52%

8% 4%
12% 9%
2% 4%
422 447

Japanese
31%

55%

4%

9%
1%

379

Korean
32%

53%

5%

8%
2%

409

Vietnamese

39%

43%

4%

13%

2%

390

Total
30%

51%

5%

11%
2%

2479

qg5b. Would you say you support that candidate strongly or not so strongly?

Responses
Support strongly
Not so strongly
Don't Know
Refused

N

Chinese Filipino Indian
54% 59% 61%
41% 36% 36%

5% 6% 3%
0% 0% 1%
377 368 391

Japanese
60%
35%

5%
0%

337

Korean
59%
34%

6%
2%

370

Vietnamese
67%

28%

4%

0%

3

42

g5c. Well, which party's candidate do you lean towards at this time?

Responses
Republican

Democrat

Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese

Some other party

Don't Know
Refused

N

17%
16%
7%
60%
0%

55

11% 9%

9% 25%
4% 11%
61% 33%
15% 22%

54 56

11%
26%
6%
50%
7%

42

7%
11%
7%
59%
16%

39

12%
12%
17%
49%
10%

48

Total
12%
16%
9%
52%
11%

294

Total
59%
36%

5%
0%

2185



g7a. Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a Democrat,
Republican, an independent, or in terms of some other party?

Responses Chinese Filipino

Democrat 43% 39%

Republican 16% 22%

Independent 35% 27%

Other party (please specify) 1% 3%

Do not think in terms of

political parties (VOL; DO 3% 3%
NOT READ)

Don't Know 1% 4%

Refused 1% 2%

N 432 422

47% 46% 38%
21% 25% 25%
22% 26% 29%
1% 1% 0%
4% 1% 6%
3% 1% 1%
3% 1% 1%
447 379 409

Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese Total

37% 42%
33% 22%

23% 27%

2% 1%
3% 4%
3% 2%
0% 1%
390 2479

q7b. Would you call yourself a strong Republican or a not very strong

Republican?
Responses Chinese Filipino
Strong Republican 52% 67% 57% 63% 64%
Not very strong Republican 48% 28% 40% 36% 34%
Don't Know 1% 2% 3% 0% 1%
Refused 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
N 71 97 85 89 101

Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese Total

53% 59%

47% 39%

0% 1%
0% 1%
87 530

g7c. Would you call yourself a strong Democrat or a not very strong Democrat?

Responses Chinese Filipino

Strong Democrat 50% 61%
Not very strong Democrat 48% 36%
Don't Know 2% 2%
Refused 0% 1%

N 192

174

Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese Total

59% 67%  63%
40% 32% 36%
1% 0% 1%
0% 1% 0%
215 184 161

55% 57%

41% 41%

2% 2%
2% 0%
185 1111



q7d. Do you think of yourself as closer to the Republican Party or to the
Democratic Party?

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese Total
Closer to Lg‘itsep“b"ca” 14%  18% 18% 27%  22% 19% 17%
Closer to tg‘aert?/emocrat'c 31%  19%  27% 33%  38% 18% 27%

Closer to neither party 48% 57% 48% 35% 38% 59% 50%
Don't Know 6% 6% 6% 5% 2% 4% 5%
Refused 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 168 142 140 101 142 115 808

g9ar1. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues,
and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Print news or
digital newspaper site (New York Times, Washington Post, CNN,etc)

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese Total

Print news or digital

newspaper site (New 40%  35% 49% 41%  38% 30% 39%
York Times, Washington

Post, CNN,etc)
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q9arl1a. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Asian
print or digital media site in U.S. (World Journal, Nikkei.com, The Juggernaut,
Korea Daily, Viet Bao Daily, etc)

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese Total

(World Journal,

Nikkei.com, The 15% 9%  14% 6% 15% 8% 12%
Juggernaut, Korea Daily,

Viet Bao Daily, etc.)
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



g9ar2. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Television

(2)

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Television 63% 61% 66% 67% 61% 67%  64%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q9ar3. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Radio (3)

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Radio 17% 19% 21% 26% 27% 17% 20%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q9ar4. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Reddit (4)

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Reddit 8% 14% 13% 8% 12% 12% 11%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

g9arb. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Twitter (5)

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Twitter 15% 20% 25% 14% 16% 15% 19%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



q9ar6. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Facebook

(6)
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Facebook 21% 37% 33% 25% 21% 35% 29%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q9ar7. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues,
and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - WhatsApp (7)

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
WhatsApp 4% 6% 25% 9% 4% 6% 9%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q9ar8. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - YouTube

(8)
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
YouTube 37% 37% 44% 23% 33% 38% 38%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q9ar9. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - TikTok (9)

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
TikTok 8% 18% 18% 7% 14% 12% 13%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



q9ar10. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - LinkedIn

(10)
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
LinkedIn 3% 4% 11% 2% 6% 4% 5%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

d9ar11. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - WeChat /
Kakao Talk / LINE

Responses Chinese Japanese Korean Total
WeChat [/ Kakao Talk / LINE 9% 6% 6% 8%
N 429 379 409 1217

q9ar12. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Other (12)

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Viethamese  Total

Other (please 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5%
specify)

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q9ar13. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Do not
access news regularly (13)

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total

Do not access

2% 6% 1% 5% 7% 5% 4%
news regularly

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



q9b. And would you say you get most of your news from English-language
sources, from non-English-language sources, or from both?

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese Total
English language 62%  89%  81% 83%  68% 69% 75%
oon-English- 17% 1% 1% 3% 6% 3% 6%
anguage sources

Both 21% 10% 17% 14% 26% 29% 19%
N 413 386 430 351 380 363 2323

q10a. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Jobs and the economy

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Not that 4% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
important
Somewhat 14% 12%  10% 14% 9% 10%  12%
Important

Very important 38% 34% 30% 38% 33% 29% 34%
Extremely 44%  53%  58% 46%  56% 59%  52%
Important

Don't Know 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%

Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q10b. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Health care

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
_Not that 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
important
Somewhat 15% 9%  10% 17% 9% 15%  12%
Important

Very important 40% 37% 36% 44% 40% 35% 38%



q10b. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding

Responses Chinese
!Extremely 1%
important

Don't Know 0%

Refused 0%
N 432

how to vote? - Health care

Filipino
53%
0%
0%

422

Indian

51%

0%

0%

447

Japanese
36%

0%

0%

379

Korean

48%

0%

0%
409

Vietnamese

48%

1%

0%
390

Total

47%

0%

0%

2479

q10b1. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding

how to vote? - Abortion or reproductive rights

Responses Chinese
.Not that 14%
important
Somewhat 26%
important

Very important 32%
!Extremely 26%
important

Don't Know 2%

Refused 0%
N 432

Filipino

18%

18%

28%

34%

2%
1%

422

Indian

13%

27%

25%

32%

1%
1%

447

Japanese

19%

30%

23%

22%

6%
0%
379

Korean

16%

21%

25%

37%

1%
0%
409

Viethamese

19%

21%

22%

38%

0%
0%
390

Total

16%

23%

27%

32%

1%
1%

2479

q10c. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding

Responses Chinese
Not that o
important 9%
Somewhat 229
important
Very important 38%

how to vote? - Immigration

Filipino
7%
17%

36%

Indian

5%

20%

36%

Japanese

11%

25%

43%

Korean

6%

31%

39%

Viethnamese

5%

17%

32%

Total

7%

21%

37%



q10c. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding

Responses Chinese
!Extremely 31%
important

Don't Know 0%

Refused 0%
N 432

how to vote? - Immigration

Filipino
38%
1%
0%

422

Indian

37%

2%

0%

447

Japanese
20%

0%

0%

379

Korean

24%

1%

0%
409

Vietnamese

44%

2%

0%
390

Total

34%

1%

0%
2479

q10d. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding

Responses Chinese
Not that o
important 10%
Somewhat 17%

important
Very important 36%
!Extremely 36%
important
Don't Know 1%
Refused 0%
N 432

how to vote? - Gun control

Filipino

9%

19%

24%

45%

1%
1%

422

Indian

7%

11%

31%

50%

1%
0%

447

Japanese

10%

24%

32%

34%

0%
0%
379

Korean

9%

18%

37%

35%

1%
0%
409

Viethnamese

9%

19%

26%

44%

1%
1%

390

Total

9%

17%

31%

42%

1%
0%
2479

d10e. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Environment and climate change

Responses Chinese
.Not that 14%
important
Somewhat 20%
important

Very important 30%

Filipino

11%

20%

32%

Indian

10%

22%

34%

Japanese

14%

27%

31%

Korean

14%

21%

36%

Viethamese

18%

35%

22%

Total

13%

25%

31%



q10e. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Environment and climate change

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Extremely 27% 35%  33% 25% 28% 24%  30%
important

Don't Know 1% 1% 0% 4% 1% 0% 1%

Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

a10f. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Racism and racial discrimination

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Not that 9% 10% 7% 18%  10% 12%  10%

important
Somewhat 28% 16%  21% 26% 18% 27%  23%

important
Very important 35% 33% 34% 32% 35% 29% 33%
Extremely 27% 38%  36% 24% 37% 32%  33%

important
Don't Know 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

aq10g. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Education

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Not that 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
important 9% 2% 1% 3% 4% 5% 4%
Somewhat 21% 14%  13% 15% 14% 13%  16%

important

Very important 39% 41% 46% A41% 46% 38% 42%



ad10g. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding

Responses Chinese
!Extremely 31%
important

Don't Know 0%

Refused 0%
N 432

how to vote? - Education

Filipino
43%
1%
0%

422

Indian

39%

0%

0%

447

Japanese
40%

1%

0%

379

Korean Vietnamese
35% 43%
1% 0%
0% 1%
409 390

Total

38%

0%

0%

2479

q10h. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Inflation

Responses Chinese
Not that o
important 3%
Somewhat 15%

important
Very important 36%
Extremely 46%
important
Don't Know 0%
Refused 0%
N 432

Filipino

4%

12%

30%

53%

1%
0%

422

Indian

3%

10%

34%

51%

1%
0%

447

Japanese

4%

14%

34%

46%

1%
0%
379

Korean Viethamese
2% 3%
8% 8%

32% 29%
58% 58%
0% 1%
0% 0%
409 390

Total

3%

11%

33%

52%

1%
0%

2479

q10h1. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Cost of housing

Responses Chinese
Not that o
important 8%
Somewhat 24%
important
Very important 36%

Filipino

5%

12%

34%

Indian

4%

14%

37%

Japanese

4%

19%

43%

Korean Viethamese
3% 4%
10% 13%
35% 35%

Total

5%

16%

36%



q10h1. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Cost of housing

Responses Chinese
Extremely 329
important

Don't Know 0%

Refused 0%
N 432

Filipino  Indian
48% 44%
1% 1%
0% 0%
422 447

Japanese
33%

1%

0%

379

Korean Vietnamese
51% 47%
0% 0%
0% 0%
409 390

Total

42%

1%

0%
2479

d10la. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - National security

Responses Chinese
Not that o
important 5%
Somewhat 21%

important
Very important 39%
Extremely 33%
important
Don't Know 1%
Refused 0%
N 232

Filipino  Indian
2% 6%
12% 17%
40% 29%
45% 46%
1% 2%

1% 0%
210 219

Japanese

8%

19%

41%

29%

2%
1%

203

Korean Viethamese
3% 3%
21% 20%
40% 42%
36% 33%
0% 2%
0% 0%
199 189

Total

4%

18%

38%

39%

1%
0%
1252

q10Ib. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - The Israel/Gaza conflict

Responses Chinese
Not that o
important 26%
Somewhat 30%
important
Very important 28%

Filipino Indian
11% 13%
27% 32%
31% 26%

Japanese

15%

33%

27%

Korean Viethamese
13% 13%
31% 35%
31% 28%

Total

16%

31%

28%



q10lb. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - The Israel/Gaza conflict

Responses Chinese
!Extremely 13%
important

Don't Know 3%

Refused 1%
N 200

Filipino
23%
8%

1%

212

Indian

26%

3%

1%

228

Japanese
16%

5%

5%

176

Korean

22%

3%

0%
210

Vietnamese

17%

5%

2%
201

Total

19%

4%

1%

1227

d10l. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Crime

Responses Chinese
Not that o
important 4%
Somewhat 18%

important
Very important 36%
!Extremely 42%
important
Don't Know 0%
Refused 0%
N 432

Filipino

3%

13%

35%

48%

1%
1%

422

Indian

4%

14%

34%

47%

1%
0%

447

Japanese

5%

25%

32%

36%

1%
0%
379

Korean

4%

16%

35%

44%

1%
0%
409

Viethamese

4%

16%

40%

40%

1%
0%
390

Total

4%

16%

36%

44%

1%
0%
2479

a10I1. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding

how to vote? - Social security and Medicare

Responses Chinese
Not that o
important 4%
Somewhat 229
important
Very important 38%

Filipino

4%

13%

38%

Indian

3%

15%

40%

Japanese

5%

13%

44%

Korean

5%

14%

44%

Viethamese

3%

14%

38%

Total

4%

16%

39%



q10I1. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Social security and Medicare

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Extremely 35% 45%  42% 37% 37% 44%  40%
important

Don't Know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%

Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

g1a. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?
- Jobs and the economy

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
Yes 82% 86% 86% 86% 83% 86%  84%

No 12% 10% 11% 11% 14% 11% 11%
Don't Know 5% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Refused 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q11b. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

- Health care
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Yes 78% 84% 86% 75% 82% 75% 81%
No 17% 13% 10% 21% 16% 22% 15%
Don't Know 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Refused 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



q11b1. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?
- Abortion or reproductive rights

Responses Chinese
Yes 60%

No 35%
Don't Know 4%
Refused 1%
N 432

Filipino
61%
33%

6%
0%

422

Indian
53%
37%

9%
1%

447

Japanese
45%
48%

7%
0%
379

Korean
60%
35%

4%
1%

409

Vietnamese
55%

40%

5%

0%

390

Total
57%
36%
6%
1%

2479

q11c. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses Chinese
Yes 67%

No 25%
Don't Know 7%
Refused 1%
N 432

Filipino
78%
18%

4%
0%

422

- Immigration
Indian Japanese
75% 62%
21% 29%
4% 9%
0% 0%
447 379

Korean
60%
35%

4%
1%

409

Vietnamese
76%

21%

3%

0%

390

Total
71%
23%
5%
0%

2479

q11d. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses Chinese
Yes 72%

No 23%
Don't Know 4%
Refused 1%

N 432

Filipino
73%
22%

5%
1%

422

- Gun control
Indian Japanese
73% 69%
22% 28%
5% 3%
0% 0%
447 379

Korean
69%
26%

4%
1%

409

Vietnamese
71%

23%

6%

0%

390

Total
72%
23%
5%
1%

2479



g11e. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?
- Environment and climate change

Responses Chinese
Yes 57%

No 35%
Don't Know 7%
Refused 1%
N 432

Filipino
63%
33%

4%
0%

422

Indian Japanese
61% 50%
33% 41%

6% 9%
0% 0%
447 379

Korean
57%
37%

5%
1%

409

Vietnamese
46%

49%

4%

1%

390

Total
57%
37%
6%
1%

2479

q11f. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?
- Racism and racial discrimination

Responses Chinese
Yes 64%

No 29%
Don't Know 6%
Refused 0%
N 432

Filipino
65%
30%

4%
1%

422

Indian Japanese
63% 55%
30% 39%

7% 5%
0% 0%
447 379

Korean
62%
32%

5%
1%

409

Viethamese
60%

36%

4%

0%

390

Total
63%
31%
5%
1%

2479

q11g. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses Chinese
Yes 65%

No 27%
Don't Know 7%
Refused 1%

N 432

Filipino
78%
16%

6%
0%

422

- Education
Indian Japanese
78% 71%
17% 21%
5% 8%
0% 0%
447 379

Korean
65%
30%

4%
1%

409

Vietnamese
66%

29%

4%

0%

390

Total
71%
23%
6%
1%

2479



q11h. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

- Inflation
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Yes 78% 83% 80% 78% 87% 86%  82%
No 18% 12% 13% 16% 10% 10% 14%
Don't Know 3% 4% 7% 5% 2% 4% 4%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q11h1. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?
- Cost of housing

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
Yes 66% 77% 72% 72% 78% 76%  72%

No 28% 19% 21% 21% 17% 22%  22%
Don't Know 5% 4% 7% 7% 4% 2% 5%
Refused 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q11la. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?
- National security

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethnamese  Total
Yes 68% 75% 73% 68% 66% 79%  72%

No 24% 17% 17% 22% 27% 18%  20%
Don't Know 8% 6% 10% 10% 6% 3% 7%
Refused 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%

N 232 210 219 203 199 189 1252



q11lb. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses Chinese
Yes 42%

No 48%
Don't Know 9%
Refused 1%
N 200

- The Israel/Gaza conflict

Filipino
53%
42%

5%
1%

212

Indian
46%
39%
13%

2%

228

Japanese
41%
40%
19%

0%

176

Korean
48%
A41%
10%

1%

210

Vietnamese
35%

52%

11%

2%

201

Total
45%
44%
10%

1%

1227

q11l. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses Chinese
Yes 76%

No 19%
Don't Know 5%
Refused 1%
N 432

Filipino
78%
17%

4%
1%

422

- Crime
Indian Japanese
75% 69%
19% 25%
5% 6%
1% 0%
447 379

Korean
72%
22%

5%
1%

409

Vietnamese
65%

30%

5%

0%

390

Total
74%
21%
5%
1%

2479

ad1111. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?
- Social security and Medicare

Responses Chinese
Yes 73%

No 20%
Don't Know 6%
Refused 1%

N 432

Filipino
79%
17%

4%
1%

422

Indian
77%
20%

3%
1%

447

Japanese
76%
20%

4%
0%

379

Korean
70%
25%

4%
1%

409

Vietnamese
79%

16%

5%

0%

390

Total
76%
19%
4%
1%

2479



q11n. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?
- Other issues specific to my state

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Yes 38% 61% 57% 64% 57% 63% 54%

No 47% 28% 23% 23% 26% 22%  31%
Don't Know 14% 10% 18% 12% 16% 15%  14%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

g11o. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?
Other issues specific to my city/county

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Yes 39% 65% 54% 60% 56% 65%  54%

No 46% 24% 27% 27% 28% 19%  31%
Don't Know 13% 10% 17% 12% 15% 16% 14%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q12a. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- Jobs and the economy

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Democrat 31% 32% 36% 40% 33% 27%  32%
Republican 33% 29% 28% 36% 33% 45%  33%
No Difference 29% 29% 26% 18% 26% 18%  26%
Don't Know 7% 8% 8% 6% 6% 10% 8%
Refused 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



q12b. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

- Health care
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Democrat 51% 39% 46% 56% 46% 41%  46%
Republican 19% 21% 16% 17% 19% 23% 19%
No Difference 25% 30% 29% 22% 30% 28%  28%
Don't Know 6% 8% 8% 6% 4% 8% 7%
Refused 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q12b1. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- Abortion or reproductive rights

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
Democrat 57% 41% 50% 54% 49% 40%  49%
Republican 18% 19% 15% 20% 22% 23% 19%
No Difference 22% 31% 26% 21% 22% 27%  25%
Don't Know 3% 7% 6% 5% 6% 9% 6%
Refused 0% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q12c. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

- Immigration
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Democrat 29% 33% 39% 36% 34% 31% 33%
Republican 40% 31% 33% 32% 29% 41% 35%
No Difference 24% 26% 20% 24% 32% 22%  24%

Don't Know 7% 7% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6%



q12c. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

- Immigration
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Refused 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q12d. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

- Gun control
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Democrat 48% 35% 44% 52% 43% 43%  43%
Republican 24% 25% 20% 21% 21% 26%  23%
No Difference 24% 31% 28% 24% 31% 25%  27%
Don't Know 4% 6% 6% 2% 5% 6% 5%
Refused 0% 2% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q12e. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- Environment and climate change

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Democrat 46% 37% 42% 50% 45% 35% 42%
Republican 19% 17% 15% 12% 15% 13% 16%
No Difference 29% 36% 34% 33% 33% 45%  35%
Don't Know 5% 7% 8% 5% 6% 7% 7%
Refused 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



q12f. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

Responses Chinese
Democrat 47%
Republican 15%
No Difference 32%
Don't Know 5%
Refused 0%

N 432

Filipino
39%
18%
33%

8%
2%

422

Indian
44%
15%
32%

7%
3%

447

Japanese
52%

17%
25%

5%

1%

379

- Racism and racial discrimination

Korean
48%
14%
32%

5%
1%

409

Vietnamese
40%

15%

38%

6%

0%

390

Total
44%
16%
33%
6%
1%

2479

q12g. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

Responses Chinese
Democrat 36%
Republican 19%
No Difference 39%
Don't Know 7%
Refused 0%

N 432

Filipino
40%
19%
32%

6%
2%

422

- Education
Indian Japanese
44% 50%
20% 21%
28% 23%
6% 6%
3% 0%
447 379

Korean
37%
22%
35%

6%
0%

409

Viethamese
39%

24%

28%

8%

0%

390

Total
40%
20%
32%
6%
1%

2479

q12h. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

Responses Chinese
Democrat 26%
Republican 33%
No Difference 33%

Don't Know 7%

Filipino
27%
31%
33%

6%

- Inflation
Indian Japanese
34% 34%
28% 31%
27% 30%
7% 4%

Korean
26%
36%
31%

7%

Viethamese
24%
39%
28%

9%

Total
28%
33%
31%

7%



q12h. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

- Inflation
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Refused 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q12h1. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- Cost of housing

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Democrat 27% 32% 34% 43% 30% 30% 31%
Republican 28% 21% 24% 23% 27% 29%  25%
No Difference 37% 34% 35% 27% 35% 31% 35%
Don't Know 8% 11% 4% 6% 7% 9% 8%
Refused 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q12la. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- National security

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Democrat 30% 25% 32% 33% 23% 20%  28%
Republican 39% 35% 27% 31% 35% 47%  36%
No Difference 22% 31% 32% 25% 38% 21%  28%
Don't Know 8% 7% 8% 10% 4% 11% 8%
Refused 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1%

N 232 210 219 203 199 189 1252



q12Ib. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- The Israel/Gaza conflict

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Democrat 19% 21% 19% 27% 26% 17%  20%
Republican 20% 15% 23% 23% 26% 26%  22%
No Difference 47% 43% 40% 34% 37% 40%  42%
Don't Know 13% 18% 13% 15% 10% 14% 14%
Refused 0% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2%

N 200 212 228 176 210 201 1227

q12l. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

- Crime
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
Democrat 24% 26% 34% 35% 28% 24%  28%
Republican 35% 27% 28% 28% 28% 39% 31%
No Difference 33% 36% 30% 31% 38% 27%  33%
Don't Know 7% 8% 6% 7% 6% 9% 7%
Refused 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q1211. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- Social security and Medicare

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Democrat 42% 38% 42% 60% 36% 40%  41%
Republican 19% 20% 17% 16% 23% 22%  19%
No Difference 31% 30% 28% 19% 34% 30% 30%

Don't Know 7% 10% 9% 6% 7% 6% 8%



q1211. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- Social security and Medicare

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Refused 0% 2% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q13g13a. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Local governments should shift spending
from law enforcement to programs that address economic and social issues for
minorities/disadvantaged communities

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Viethamese  Total
Disagree strongly 16% 8% 7% 11% 11% 0% 11%
isagrse 15% 9% 7% 19% 9% 8% 11%
Ne”g‘?sraagr;eee nor 25% 18%  22% 22%  24% 21%  22%
Agree somewhat 28% 32% 33% 29% 30% 30% 30%
Agree strongly 12% 29% 27% 12% 21% 27%  22%
Don't Know 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3%
Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q13g13b. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - State/local governments or school boards
should ban books and lessons about racism in American history from public

schools
Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Disagree strongly 37% 33% 34% 35% 39% 41%  36%
Disagree 18% 17%  11% 20% 20% 16%  16%

somewhat



q13g13b. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - State/local governments or school boards
should ban books and lessons about racism in American history from public

schools
Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Neither agree nor 17%  12%  13% 17%  12% 1%  14%

isagree

Agree somewhat 15% 17% 19% 13% 12% 12% 15%
Agree strongly 10% 20% 19% 13% 15% 18% 16%
Don't Know 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Refused 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q13913c. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - We should have stricter gun laws in the
United States

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Viethamese  Total
Disagree strongly 5% 7% 5% 5% 8% 9% 6%
s[glriaes\;/\:ﬁZt 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 8% 4%
Ne'”(‘ﬁsraaggr;ef nor 13% 8%  10% 8%  18% 12% 1%
Agree somewhat 28% 24% 22% 31% 18% 19% 24%
Agree strongly 48% 53% 60% 52% 52% 51% 53%
Don't Know 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Refused 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



q13913d. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Undocumented immigrants should have the
opportunity to eventually become U.S. citizens

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Disagree strongly 18% 12% 11% 14% 11% 9% 13%
rsagree 6% 1% 1% 1% 7% 7%  12%
Ne'tg‘?sraaggr;e: nor 22% 19%  20% 23%  22% 17%  20%
Agree somewhat 28% 30% 25% 29% 33% 31% 29%
Agree strongly 14% 26% 30% 21% 24% 34% 24%
Don't Know 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Refused 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

d13g13e. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Language translations and/or interpreters
should be made available for voters who do not speak or read English well

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Disagree strongly 5% 4% 3% 8% 5% 3% 4%
rsagree 5% 4% 4% 9% 6% 6% 5%
Ne'tZ?Sraaggrf: nor 20% 12%  14% 16%  13% 13%  15%
Agree somewhat 37% 32% 34% 38% 22% 30% 33%
Agree strongly 32% 47% 44% 29% 53% 46% 42%
Don't Know 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



q13913f1. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Congress and the president should pass
stronger legislation to reduce the effects of climate change

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Disagree strongly 5% 6% 3% 6% 4% 2% 4%
oisagrse 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5%
Ne”g‘?sraagr;eee nor 22% 15%  14% 18%  19% 29%  19%
Agree somewhat 33% 30% 39% 31% 30% 31% 33%
Agree strongly 32% 43% 37% 36% 40% 31% 36%
Don't Know 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2%
Refused 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

d13g13g71. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Public school curriculum should include
lessons on Asian American history

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Disagree strongly 1% 0% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1%
rsagree 2% 1% 4% 6% 4% 2% 3%
Ne'”(;?;aag’rf: nor 17% 15%  21% 17% 15% 12%  17%
Agree somewhat 49% 34% 31% A41% 34% 33% 38%
Agree strongly 28% 46% 39% 27% 45% 51% 39%
Don't Know 3% 2% 3% 4% 0% 1% 2%
Refused 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 220 208 224 188 231 195 1266



q13913g2. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate
if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Public school curriculum should include

lessons on Asian American history and the histories of other non-white groups

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Disagree strongly 2% 0% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2%
rsagree. 8% 2% 5% 2% 4% 5% 5%
Ne'”é?gaa;rf: nor 21% 17%  20% 16%  18% 1%  18%
Agree somewhat 37% 37% 32% 44% 26% 33% 35%
Agree strongly 32% 43% 36% 35% 47% 46% 39%
Don't Know 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

N 212 214 223 191 178 195 1213

ad13g13i. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - The US should make it easier for immigrants
to sponsor their family members to get visas

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Disagree strongly 5% 3% 3% 6% 6% 4% 4%
orsagrse 10% 5% 4% 11% 7% 5% 7%
Ne'tgei;aaggrree: nor 25% 15%  20% 27%  27% 14%  21%
Agree somewhat 39% 36% 37% 33% 34% 39% 37%
Agree strongly 16% 39% 34% 22% 23% 36% 29%
Don't Know 5% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



q13913j. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Colleges and universities should not be

allowed to consider legacy or whether a student is the child of an alumni when

deciding which students to admit

Responses
Disagree strongly

Disagree
somewhat

Neither agree nor
disagree

Agree somewhat
Agree strongly
Don't Know
Refused

N

Chinese

4%

8%

26%

26%
28%
8%
0%

206

Filipino
6%

7%

21%

25%
34%
6%
1%

212

Indian

7%

5%

19%

22%
38%
9%
0%

209

Japanese

8%

5%

16%

37%
29%
5%
0%

204

Korean

5%

8%

21%

25%
33%
7%
0%

207

Vietnamese

5%

3%

33%

25%
28%
6%
0%

215

Total

5%

6%

24%

26%
31%
7%
0%

1253

q13913k. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Congress and the president should pass
stronger legislation to provide support to unpaid family caregivers

Responses
Disagree strongly

Disagree
somewhat

Neither agree nor
disagree

Agree somewhat
Agree strongly
Don't Know
Refused

N

Chinese

4%

11%

23%

33%
25%
4%
0%

432

Filipino
1%

3%

15%

40%
37%
3%
0%

422

Indian

2%

4%

20%

46%
25%
3%
0%

447

Japanese

4%

6%

22%

39%
27%
3%
0%

379

Korean

6%

3%

16%

38%
34%
4%
0%

409

Vietnamese

3%

4%

9%

39%
40%
3%
1%

390

Total

3%

6%

18%

39%
31%
3%
0%

2479



q13913m1. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate
if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree

somewhat, or disagree strongly? - The US should allow people who are seeking

asylum and crossing the U.S.-Mexico border to enter and process their asylum

claims
Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Disagree strongly 20% 12% 11% 9% 15% 12% 14%
s%lriaegvﬁ:t 16% 8% 8% 13% 1% 8%  11%
Ne'”éeisraaggrf: nor 31% 27%  26% 34% 28% 22%  28%
Agree somewhat 21% 29% 28% 24% 28% 31% 26%
Agree strongly 7% 18% 22% 14% 13% 25% 16%
Don't Know 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 2% 5%
Refused 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
N 208 202 238 174 208 192 1222

q13913m2. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate
if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - The US should allow people, including
Chinese and Indian immigrants, who are seeking asylum and crossing the U.S-
Mexico border to enter the United States and process their asylum claims

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Disagree strongly 14% 15% 7% 10% 12% 17% 13%
S[c’)'rf]ae%ﬁgt 18% 12% 9% 16% 10% 7%  12%
Ne'”(‘j?sraasr’f; nor 20%  20%  25% 27%  30% 18%  22%
Agree somewhat 29% 31% 31% 24% 21% 25% 28%
Agree strongly 15% 20% 22% 16% 23% 29% 20%
Don't Know 4% 2% 6% 8% 3% 2% 4%

Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0%



q13913m2. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate
if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - The US should allow people, including
Chinese and Indian immigrants, who are seeking asylum and crossing the U.S-
Mexico border to enter the United States and process their asylum claims

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Viethamese  Total

N 224 220 209 205 201 198 1257

q13g13n. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Congress and the president should make
sure workers get the Social Security they have already paid into

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Viethnamese  Total
Disagree strongly 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Sgﬁaegvvrﬁgt 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Ne'tzeigaaggrfee nor 13% 9%  10% 12% 9% 8% 10%
Agree somewhat 29% 22% 32% 31% 28% 30% 28%
Agree strongly 55% 65% 51% 52% 58% 57% 57%
Don't Know 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q13g130. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Descendants of people enslaved in the U.S.
should be repaid in some way, such as given land or money?

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Disagree strongly 22% 15% 24% 12% 14% 9% 17%
Disagree 11% 8%  10% 16% 20% 9% 11%
somewhat
Neither agree nor 24% 25%  15% 20% 20% 35%  24%

disagree



q139130. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Descendants of people enslaved in the U.S.
should be repaid in some way, such as given land or money?

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Agree somewhat 25% 29% 26% 25% 25% 22%  26%
Agree strongly 13% 16% 16% 9% 16% 21% 15%
Don't Know 5% 5% 9% 16% 4% 3% 6%
Refused 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

N 206 212 209 204 207 215 1253

q14b. Would you be much more likely, somewhat more likely, somewhat less
likely, much less likely or would it have no impact to vote for a candidate for
Congress who supported providing family caregivers who work with a tax credit
to help cover their costs for caring for family members?

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Much more likely 20% 36% 24% 18% 26% 36% 27%
Somel‘ﬁ(g?; more 43%  42%  44% 44%  40% 39%  42%
Somﬁi"lzgl";‘/t less 8% 2% 8% 9% 4% 3% 6%
Much less likely 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3%

No impact 21% 13% 16% 25% 23% 15% 18%

No answer 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3%

Refused 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q15q15a. For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never? Do you worry about...
Experiencing hate crimes, harassment, and discrimination

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total

Almost never 31% 29% 28% 45% 36% 35% 32%



q15q15a. For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never? Do you worry about...
Experiencing hate crimes, harassment, and discrimination

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Sometimes 39% 36% 37% 37% 36% 38% 38%
Somewhat 18% 19%  16% 12%  13% 15%  17%
often

Very often 10% 14% 18% 6% 14% 10% 13%
Don't Know 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q15q15b. For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never? Do you worry about...
Not being able to cover an unexpected medical expense

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
Almost never 32% 23% 27% 32% 29% 31% 29%
Sometimes 38% 33% 29% 41% 33% 24%  33%
Somewhat 17% 19%  24% 15%  18% 24%  20%
often
Very often 12% 23% 18% 11% 19% 18% 17%
Don't Know 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Refused 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q15g15c. For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never? Do you worry about...
Providing adequate support to aging family members

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
Almost never 29% 18% 25% 40% 36% 30% 27%

Sometimes 31% 28% 23% 24% 24% 26% 27%



q15q15c. For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never? Do you worry about...
Providing adequate support to aging family members

Responses Chinese
Somewhat 249%

often
Very often 12%
Don't Know 3%
Refused 0%
N 432

Filipino
24%
26%

3%
1%

422

Indian

24%

25%

2%

1%

447

Japanese
18%
14%

2%
1%

379

Korean

21%

15%

4%

0%
409

Vietnamese

21%

20%

2%

1%

390

Total

23%

19%

3%

1%

2479

q15915d. For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never? Do you worry about...
Not being able to retire when you want to due to financial reasons

Responses Chinese
Almost never 36%
Sometimes 21%
So?f(teevx;]hat 20%
Very often 20%
Don't Know 2%
Refused 1%

N 432

Filipino
20%

30%
18%
27%
4%
1%

422

Indian
27%
18%

28%

21%

5%

1%

447

Japanese
40%

21%
19%
16%
3%
2%

379

Korean
31%

25%

13%

27%

3%

1%

409

Vietnamese
33%

20%

16%

26%

3%

3%

390

Total
30%

23%

20%

23%

3%

1%

2479

q16. Next, do you favor or oppose programs designed to help Black people,, and
other people of color, including Asian Americans and Latinos, get better access
to educational opportunities?

Responses Chinese
Favor 77%
Oppose 12%
Don't Know 10%

Refused 1%

Filipino
90%
5%

5%

0%

Indian
86%
5%
9%

1%

Japanese
71%
13%
15%

0%

Korean
85%
8%
6%
0%

Vietnamese
86%

8%

5%

1%

Total
84%
8%
8%

1%



q16. Next, do you favor or oppose programs designed to help Black people,, and
other people of color, including Asian Americans and Latinos, get better access
to educational opportunities?

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q17g17a. Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been contacted by any of
the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all? -
The Democratic Party

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
A great deal 9% 8% 11% 13% 7% 9% 9%
Some 16% 17% 20% 18% 14% 21%  17%

A little 21% 16% 19% 19% 19% 15%  19%
Not at all 49% 55% 45% 47% 54% 49%  50%
Don't Know 5% 3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 4%
Refused 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q17917b. Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been contacted by any of
the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all? -
The Republican Party

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
A great deal 3% 7% 7% 8% 5% 11% 6%
Some 1% 14% 16% 16% 10% 19%  14%

A little 20% 14% 19% 19% 15% 19% 18%
Not at all 61% 61% 53% 52% 65% 44%  57%
Don't Know 5% 2% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4%
Refused 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



q17g17c. Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been contacted by any of
the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all? -
By community organizations

Responses
A great deal
Some
A little
Not at all
Don't Know
Refused

N

Chinese

3%
11%
23%
56%

6%

1%

432

Filipino
6%
18%
20%
51%
4%

1%

422

Indian
6%
20%
19%
48%
6%
1%

447

Japanese
4%

15%
20%

53%

8%

0%

379

Korean
4%
12%
19%
60%
4%
0%

409

Vietnamese
9%

18%

17%

51%

4%

1%

390

Total
5%
16%
20%
53%
5%
1%

2479

q18r1. Some people and organizations have been mentioned in the news
recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression. - Donald

Responses
Very favorable

Somewhat
favorable

Somewhat
unfavorable

Very unfavorable
Haven't heard of

Don't know
enough about

N

Chinese

10%

20%

20%

48%

1%

1%

432

Filipino
19%

17%

18%

37%

1%
7%

422

Trump
Indian Japanese
16% 18%
19% 16%
21% 14%
42% 49%
0% 0%
2% 3%
447 379

Korean

17%

16%

17%

46%

1%

4%

409

Viethamese

17%

25%

18%

36%

0%

3%

390

Total

15%

19%

19%

43%

1%

3%

2479



q18r2. Some people and organizations have been mentioned in the news
recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression. - Kamala

Responses
Very favorable

Somewhat
favorable

Somewhat
unfavorable

Very unfavorable
Haven't heard of

Don't know
enough about

N

Chinese

7%

28%

24%

23%

8%

9%

432

Filipino
19%

30%

17%

19%

5%
11%

422

Harris

Indian

16%

38%

23%

15%

4%

4%

447

Japanese

11%

36%

18%

24%

3%

8%

379

Korean

12%

27%

21%

27%

6%

8%

409

Viethamese

12%

33%

21%

24%

4%

6%

390

Total

13%

31%

21%

21%

6%

8%

2479

q18r3. Some people and organizations have been mentioned in the news
recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression. - Joe Biden

Responses
Very favorable

Somewhat
favorable

Somewhat
unfavorable

Very unfavorable
Haven't heard of

Don't know
enough about

N

Chinese

14%

35%

25%

24%

0%

3%

432

Filipino
21%

29%

17%

23%

2%
8%

422

Indian

24%

31%

24%

18%

1%

2%

447

Japanese

27%

32%

17%

21%

1%

3%

379

Korean

20%

28%

20%

27%

1%

5%

409

Vietnamese

17%

33%

18%

28%

0%

4%

390

Total

19%

32%

21%

23%

1%

4%

2479



q18r4. Some people and organizations have been mentioned in the news
recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression. - Nikki Haley

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Viethnamese  Total
Very favorable 4% 5% 6% 4% 7% 9% 6%
Somevihat 22% 7%  27% 23%  20% 18%  21%
Somewhat o o o o o o o
unfavorable 24% 25% 26% 29% 21% 25% 25%
Very unfavorable 19% 16% 20% 18% 20% 17% 18%
Haven't heard of 15% 20% 11% 14% 17% 18% 16%
Don't know 16%  17%  10% 13%  14% 13%  14%

enough about

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q18r6. Some people and organizations have been mentioned in the news
recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression. - The
DREAMER movement, which is a movement to improve immigrant rights led by
young undocumented immigrants

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Very favorable 12% 14% 20% 17% 16% 18% 16%
ng\r;‘)ergvg‘lgt 25%  31%  38% 28%  29% 30%  31%
usnc]’cg:/%"rvahé‘lte 11% 1%  10% 14% 7% 8% 10%
Very unfavorable 19% 8% 7% 9% 6% 6% 10%
Haven't heard of 18% 20% 14% 18% 21% 27% 19%
Don’t know 14%  16%  11% 15%  20% 12%  14%

enough about

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



q19r1. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Responses Chinese
Mandarin 52%
N 432

Mandarin
Filipino  Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 15%
422 447 379 409 390 2479

q19r2. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Responses Chinese
Cantonese 34%
N 432

Cantonese
Filipino  Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 10%
422 447 379 409 390 2479

q19r3. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Responses Chinese
Tagalog 2%
N 432

Tagalog
Filipino  Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
59% 0% 0% 0% 1%  14%
422 447 379 409 390 2479

q19r4. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Responses Chinese
Hindi 0%
N 432

Hindi
Filipino  Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
1% 50% 1% 0% 1% 1%
422 447 379 409 390 2479

q19r5. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Responses Chinese
Korean 0%
N 432

Korean
Filipino  Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
0% 1% 1% 65% 0% 7%
422 447 379 409 390 2479



q19r6. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Vietnamese
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
Viethamese 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 77% 11%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q19r7. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Japanese
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
Japanese 0% 1% 1% 45% 1% 0% 3%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q19r8. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Other
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Viethamese  Total
Other 2% 8% 23% 1% 1% 2% 8%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q19r9. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -
No other language

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
No other language 22% 34% 27% 52% 34% 19% 28%
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q19r88. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home?

- Don't know
Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese  Korean Vietnamese  Total
Don't Know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



g21a. A family caregiver is someone who provides care or assistance to an older
or ill adult, or someone with a disability. Do you consider yourself to be a family

caregiver?
Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Viethamese Total
Yes 21% 31%  22% 20% 19% 25% 24%
No 79% 68%  78% 80% 79% 74%  76%
Don't 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Know/Refused
N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

ad21br1. Thinking about caregiving, which of the following are you currently
doing? - Providing care for an aging family member or friend

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese Total
Providing care for an
aging family member or 61% 47%  64% 55% 51% 59% 56%
friend
N 103 127 107 81 78 104 600

g21br2. Thinking about caregiving, which of the following are you currently
doing? - Providing care for a sick or disabled family member or friend

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Viethamese Total
Providing care for a sick or
disabled family member or 21% 44%  22% 42% 31% 28% 31%
friend
N 103 127 107 81 78 104 600

g21br3. Thinking about caregiving, which of the following are you currently
doing? - Not currently providing care

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese Total

Not currently 26%  23%  23% 8%  21% 16% 22%
providing care

N 103 127 107 81 78 104 600



q25. Do you have any children eighteen years or younger living at home with

Responses Chinese  Filipino
Yes 22% 27%

No 78% 73%
Don't Know 0% 0%
Refused 0% 0%
N 432 422

you?

Indian

39%
60%
0%
0%

447

Japanese  Korean
25% 26%
75% 73%

0% 0%
0% 0%
379 409

Vietnamese
32%

68%

0%

0%

390

Total
29%
71%
0%
0%

2479

q26. Are you currently employed full-time, employed part-time, unemployed,
retired, or a homemaker?

Responses Chinese
Employed full-time 55%
Employed part-time 6%

Unemployed 8%
Retired 26%
Homemaker 4%
Don't Know 0%
Refused 0%

N 432

Filipino
46%
14%
11%
21%

8%
0%
0%

422

Indian
59%
16%

6%
12%
6%
1%
1%

447

Japanese Korean
52% 53%

12% 10%

5% 11%

30% 18%

1% 6%

0% 0%

0% 1%

379 409

Viethamese
55%

13%

10%

16%

4%

0%

1%

390

Total
54%
12%
9%
20%
5%
1%
0%

2479

g26a. Is Social Security now, or do you expect it to be, a major source of income
for your household, a minor source of income for your household, or not a
source of income for your household?

Responses Chinese
Major source 33%
Minor source 33%
Not a source 30%

Unsure/Do not 4%

Know/Refused

Filipino Indian
26% 27%
46%  42%
19% 26%

8% 6%

Japanese Korean
27% 22%
46% 33%
21% 36%

7% 8%

Vietnamese
26%
32%

37%

5%

Total
28%
38%

28%

6%



q26a. Is Social Security now, or do you expect it to be, a major source of income
for your household, a minor source of income for your household, or not a
source of income for your household?

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Vietnamese Total

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479

q30a. Finally, we are asking this question for statistical purposes only. Which of
the following best describes the total income earned by everyone in your
household last year?

Responses Chinese Filipino Indian  Japanese Korean Vietnamese  Total
Up to $20,000 14% 5% 4% 1% 8% 8% 8%
$§g'5088c§0 8%  10% 5% 6% 9% 0% 8%
$gg§885° 12% 9%  10% 9% 1% 14% 1%
$gg§88c}° 15%  24%  21% 21%  15% 19%  19%
%%8%%50 16%  18%  18% 23%  14% 20%  18%
$?$?g§880t° 1%  12%  15% 7% 1% 9% 12%
$;§grggg(§° 18%  12%  15% 13%  11% 10%  14%
$250,000 and 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Don't Know 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2%
Refused 2% 7% 6% 4%  14% 6% 6%

N 432 422 447 379 409 390 2479



q30b. We understand this is a private matter for many individuals. We are only
interested in this for research purposes. Could you please at least tell us if your
total household income was below $50,000 last year, between $50,000 and
$100,000, or more than $100,0007?

Responses Chinese  Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Viethamese Total
Less than 26% 12% % 3% 15% % 12%
$50’000 (o] (o] 9 (o] (o] 5 (o] 0 (o] (o]
$$51%8%%50 7%  19%  18% 9%  24% 25%  19%
'g%g tohgg 4% 2% 3% 7% 7% 1% 4%
Don't Know 14% 3% 7% 23% 10% 13% 9%
Refused 49% 64% 62% 57% 44% 61% 56%

N 18 35 31 26 63 22 195



2024 Asian American Voter Survey (AAVS)

Designed and implemented by AAPI Data, in partnership with APIA Vote, Asian Americans

Advancing Justice AAJC, and AARP
Survey methodology team: Karthick Ramakrishnan, Janelle Wong and Resty Fufunan at AAPI Data

Survey Results by Age Group

gla. There will be a general election for President, Congress and other offices
this November. Are you planning to vote or not planning to vote in that election?

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Planning to vote 85% 92% 93% 90% 90%
Not planning to vote 7% 3% 3% 6% 5%
Don't Know 7% 5% 4% 4% 5%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q1b. How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming election in
November? Are you absolutely certain, fairly certain, not too certain or not at all
certain that you will vote?

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Absolutely certain 62% 63% 76% 72% 68%
Fairly certain 33% 32% 21% 21% 27%
Not too certain 4% 4% 3% 6% 4%
Not at all certain 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%

N 575 796 524 380 2275

g2. Thinking specifically about this fall's election, if you vote, how would you
prefer to cast your ballot?

18to 35to 50to 65 or
Responses 34 49 64 older Total

In-person at a polling place 53% 54% 52% 45% 51%
By mail 30% 30% 31% 42% 33%



g2. Thinking specifically about this fall's election, if you vote, how would you
prefer to cast your ballot?

18 to
Responses 34

By dropping off your ballot at an election office, o
. 11%

polling place or ballot box

Don't Know 3%
No answer 2%
N 652

35to
49

13%

2%
1%

865

50 to 65 or

64 older Total
14% 1M1% 13%
2% 2% 2%
0% 0% 1%
556 406 2479

q3r1. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Discussed politics with

family and friends (1)

Responses 18to 34 351049 50to 64
Yes 79% 72% 75%

No 20% 25% 24%
Don't Know 1% 2% 1%
Refused 1% 1% 0%
N 652 865 556

65 or older
66%

29%

4%

1%

406

Total
74%
24%
2%
1%

2479

q3r2. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Contributed money to a
candidate, political party, or some other campaign organization (2)

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64
Yes 12% 11% 14%

No 84% 86% 85%
Don't Know 2% 2% 0%
Refused 1% 1% 1%
N 652 865 556

65 or older
11%

87%

1%

1%

406

Total
12%
86%
1%
1%

2479



q3r3. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Contacted your
representative or a government official in the U.S. (3)

Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Yes 15% 14% 12% 11% 13%

No 83% 82% 88% 87% 85%
Don't Know 2% 3% 0% 1% 1%
Refused 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q3r4. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Posted about politics on
social media, like Facebook or Twitter (4)

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Yes 41% 25% 22% 12% 26%

No 57% 73% 77% 87% 73%
Don't Know 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Refused 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q3rb. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Discussed politics or
community issues on a group messaging app like WeChat, WhatsApp KakaoTalk

Responses 18 to 34 35to0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Yes 21% 22% 16% 14% 19%

No 77% 75% 83% 84% 79%
Don't Know 2% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

N 652 865 556 406 2479



q3r6. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Attended a protest march,
demonstration, or rally (6)

Responses 18to 34
Yes 18%

No 79%
Don't Know 2%
Refused 1%
N 652

35to0 49
10%
86%

2%
1%

865

50 to 64
6%
93%

0%

1%

556

65 or older
5%

93%

1%

1%

406

Total
10%
88%
1%
1%

2479

q3r7. People can take part in different types of civic and political activities. In the
last 12 months, have you done any of the following? - Attended a meeting of the
local school board or Parent Teacher Association (7)

Responses 18 to 34
Yes 18%

No 80%
Don't Know 1%
Refused 1%
N 652

35t0 49
26%
73%

1%
0%

865

50 to 64
18%
81%

0%
0%

556

65 or older
10%

90%

0%

0%

406

Total
18%
80%
1%
0%

2479

g8. Thinking about the upcoming November election for President... If the

election were being held today would you be inclined to vote for Joe

Biden, Donald Trump, or some other candidate ?

Responses 18 to 34
Biden 45%
Trump 30%

Someone else 5%

Don't Know 15%

Refused 5%

N 652

35t0 49
49%
29%

5%
15%
2%

865

50to 64
47%
32%

4%
15%
3%

556

65 or older
44%

32%

4%

15%

5%

406

Total
46%
31%
5%
15%
3%

2479



g4a. Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. Senate in your
state... If the election were being held today would you be inclined to vote for the
[ROTATE ORDER] [Republican candidate] or the [Democratic candidate]?

Responses
Republican
Democrat
Some other party
Don't Know
Refused

N

18 to 34

26%
54%
8%
9%
3%

567

35to0 49
30%
53%

6%
9%
3%

786

50 to 64
33%
A47%

5%
12%
2%

512

65 or older
31%

46%

5%

16%

2%

386

Total
30%
50%
6%
11%
2%

2251

q4b. Would you say you support that candidate strongly or not so strongly?

Responses
Support strongly
Not so strongly
Don't Know
Refused

N

18 to 34

48%
46%
5%
0%

505

35t0 49
54%
40%

6%
0%

707

50to 64
62%
33%

4%
0%

446

65 or older
64%

32%

4%

0%

318

Total
57%
38%
5%
0%

1976

qg4c. Well, which party's candidate do you lean towards at this time?
65 or older Total

Responses
Republican
Democrat
Some other party
Don't Know
Refused

N

18 to 34

9%
19%
1%
47%
24%

62

351049
12%
25%

6%
44%
13%

79

50 to 64
5%

15%

7%

58%
15%

66

11%
15%
14%
51%

8%

68

9%
18%
8%
50%
14%

275



gb5a. Thinking about the upcoming November election for the U.S. House of
Representatives in your Congressional district... If the election were being held
today would you be inclined to vote for the Republican candidate or the

Responses
Republican
Democrat
Some other party
Don't Know
Refused

N

28%
56%
6%
8%
2%

652

35t049
30%
53%

5%

10%

2%

865

Democratic candidate?
18 to 34

50to 64
34%
46%

5%
13%
1%

556

65 or older
29%

50%

5%

14%

2%

406

Total
30%
51%
5%
11%
2%

2479

q5b. Would you say you support that candidate strongly or not so strongly?

Responses
Support strongly
Not so strongly
Don't Know
Refused

N

18 to 34

53%
42%
5%
0%

587

35to0 49
57%
38%

5%
0%

775

50 to 64
63%
32%

5%
0%

481

65 or older
66%

30%

2%

2%

342

Total
59%
36%
5%
0%

2185

g5c. Well, which party’s candidate do you lean towards at this time?
65 or older Total

Responses
Republican
Democrat
Some other party
Don't Know
Refused

N

18 to 34

13%
10%
17%
42%
18%

65

351049
12%
25%

7%
42%
14%

90

50to 64
13%
14%

6%
59%
8%
75

10%
13%
7%
63%
7%

64

12%
16%

9%
52%
11%

294



g7a. Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a Democrat,
Republican, an independent, or in terms of some other party?

18 to 35to 50 to 65 or
Responses 34 49 64 older  Total
Democrat 47% 43% 37% 39% 42%
Republican 19% 22% 24% 25% 22%
Independent 22% 29% 32% 28% 27%
Other party (please specify) 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Do not think in ’E)egmNsOo_lf Bgl'l:tg:)al parties (VOL; 6% 3% 39 29 4%
Don't Know 2% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Refused 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q7b. Would you call yourself a strong Republican or a not very strong

Republican?
Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50to 64 65 orolder Total
Strong Republican 57% 47% 63% 69% 59%
Not very strong Republican 42% 51% 36% 26% 39%
Don't Know 0% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 3% 1%
N 126 175 127 102 530

g7c. Would you call yourself a strong Democrat or a not very strong Democrat?

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 orolder  Total

Strong Democrat 50% 55% 59% 69% 57%
Not very strong Democrat 49% 42% 40% 28% 41%
Don't Know 1% 2% 0% 3% 2%
Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

N 301 409 235 166 1111



q7d. Do you think of yourself as closer to the Republican Party or to the
Democratic Party?

Responses 18 to 34 35to0 49
Closer to the Republican Party 19% 14%
Closer to the Democratic party 27% 30%
Closer to neither party 48% 51%
Don't Know 5%
Refused 1%
N 218 270

50to 64

22%
21%
49%
8%
0%

186

65 or older
14%

31%

50%

4%

0%

134

Total
17%
27%
50%
5%
0%

808

g9ar1. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By hews we mean information about events, issues,
and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Print news or

digital newspaper site (New York Times, Washington Post, CNN,etc)

35to
49

18 to

Responses 34

Print news or digital newspaper site (New York 429
Times, Washington Post, CNN etc) °

N 652

39%

865

50 to
64

41%

556

65 or
older

34%

406

Total

39%

2479

q9arl1a. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Asian
print or digital media site in U.S. (World Journal, Nikkei.com, The Juggernaut,
Korea Daily, Viet Bao Daily, etc)

18 to
Responses 34
(World Journal, Nikkei.com, The Juggernaut, 14%

Korea Daily, Viet Bao Daily, etc.)
N 652

35to
49

13%

865

50 to
64

10%

556

65 or
older

10%

406

Total

12%

2479



g9ar2. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Television

(2)

Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50to 64 65 or older Total
Television 47% 64% 68% 79% 64%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q9ar3. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Radio (3)

Responses 18to 34 35t0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Radio 16% 22% 25% 17% 20%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q9ar4. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Reddit (4)

Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Reddit 23% 11% 6% 3% 11%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

g9arb. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Twitter (5)

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Twitter 32% 20% 13% 6% 19%

N 652 865 556 406 2479



q9ar6. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Facebook

(6)
Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Facebook 34% 39% 27% 14% 29%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q9ar7. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the following
media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events, issues,
and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - WhatsApp (7)

Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50to 64 65 or older Total
WhatsApp 13% 12% 9% 3% 9%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q9ar8. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - YouTube

(8)
Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50to 64 65 or older Total
YouTube 52% 42% 29% 24% 38%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q9ar9. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - TikTok (9)

Responses 18 to 34 3510 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
TikTok 30% 13% 5% 3% 13%

N 652 865 556 406 2479



q9ar10. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - LinkedIn

(10)
Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50to 64 65 or older Total
LinkedIn 6% 6% 5% 4% 5%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

d9ar11. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - WeChat /
Kakao Talk / LINE

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
WeChat / Kakao Talk / LINE 6% 7% 7% 13% 8%
N 251 432 304 230 1217

q9ar12. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Other (12)

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50to 64 65 or older Total
Other (please specify) 4% 5% 4% 5% 5%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q9ar13. Do you REGULARLY get news or news headlines from any of the
following media, websites or apps? By news we mean information about events,
issues, and politics that involve more than just your friends or family. - Do not
access news regularly (13)

Responses 18 to 34 35to0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Do not access news regularly 4% 4% 4% 2% 4%

N 652 865 556 406 2479



q9b. And would you say you get most of your news from English-language
sources, from non-English-language sources, or from both?

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total

English language sources 86% 80% 69% 59% 75%
Non-English-language sources 1% 4% 6% 16% 6%
Both 13% 16% 25% 25% 19%

N 610 811 521 381 2323

q10a. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Jobs and the economy

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50to 64 65 or older Total

Not that important 2% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Somewhat important 13% 12% 8% 15% 12%
Very important 32% 32% 32% 40% 34%
Extremely important 53% 55% 58% 42% 52%
Don't Know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q10b. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Health care

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50to 64 65 or older Total

Not that important 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%
Somewhat important 11% 15% 13% 9% 12%
Very important 34% 39% 39% 42% 38%
Extremely important 53% 44% 45% 46% 47%
Don't Know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%



q10b. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Health care

Responses 18 to 34 35to0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q10b1. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Abortion or reproductive rights

Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total

Not that important 13% 13% 21% 16% 16%
Somewhat important 18% 27% 25% 24% 23%
Very important 27% 27% 25% 30% 27%
Extremely important 41% 30% 27% 27% 32%
Don't Know 0% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q10c. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Immigration

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total

Not that important 8% 7% 8% 5% 7%
Somewhat important 23% 23% 19% 18% 21%
Very important 34% 36% 37% 41% 37%
Extremely important 34% 33% 36% 34% 34%
Don't Know 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479



q10d. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Gun control

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total

Not that important 9% 9% 11% 7% 9%
Somewhat important 17% 17% 16% 17% 17%
Very important 29% 32% 30% 34% 31%
Extremely important 44% 41% 42% 40% 42%
Don't Know 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q10e. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Environment and climate change

Responses 18to 34 35t049 50 to 64 65 or older Total

Not that important 10% 10% 15% 17% 13%
Somewhat important 20% 27% 29% 26% 25%
Very important 30% 34% 30% 28% 31%
Extremely important 39% 28% 24% 27% 30%
Don't Know 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q10f. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Racism and racial discrimination

Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50to 64 65 or older Total
Not that important 6% 10% 13% 12% 10%

Somewhat important 21% 20% 29% 21% 23%



q10f. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Racism and racial discrimination

Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Very important 34% 35% 32% 33% 33%
Extremely important 39% 34% 26% 30% 33%
Don't Know 0% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

aq10g. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Education

Responses 18to 34 351049 50to 64 65 or older Total

Not that important 3% 3% 6% 5% 4%
Somewhat important 12% 14% 19% 18% 16%
Very important 38% 43% 42% 45% 42%
Extremely important 46% 40% 32% 32% 38%
Don't Know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q10h. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Inflation

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50to 64 65 or older Total

Not that important 2% 3% 5% 4% 3%
Somewhat important 10% 12% 10% 15% 11%
Very important 33% 34% 32% 32% 33%
Extremely important 54% 50% 54% 48% 52%

Don't Know 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%



q10h. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Inflation

Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q10h1. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Cost of housing

Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total

Not that important 3% 5% 8% 4% 5%
Somewhat important 12% 17% 15% 22% 16%
Very important 37% 33% 33% 41% 36%
Extremely important 47% 44% 43% 31% 42%
Don't Know 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

g10la. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - National security

Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50to 64 65 or older Total

Not that important 5% 4% 5% 3% 4%
Somewhat important 21% 21% 17% 12% 18%
Very important 35% 34% 37% 47% 38%
Extremely important 39% 40% 40% 35% 39%
Don't Know 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

N 320 435 293 204 1252



q10Ib. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - The Israel/Gaza conflict

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total

Not that important 13% 16% 18% 18% 16%
Somewhat important 28% 30% 35% 29% 31%
Very important 27% 32% 25% 29% 28%
Extremely important 25% 17% 17% 18% 19%
Don't Know 4% 5% 4% 5% 4%
Refused 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%

N 332 430 263 202 1227

q10l. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Crime

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50to 64 65 or older Total

Not that important 4% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Somewhat important 14% 17% 18% 14% 16%
Very important 34% 37% 32% 40% 36%
Extremely important 46% 43% 45% 42% 44%
Don't Know 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Refused 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q10I1. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Social security and Medicare

Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Not that important 5% 4% 4% 3% 4%

Somewhat important 16% 23% 15% 8% 16%



q10I1. Now here are some issues that might be important in the elections in
November. How important are the following issues to you personally in deciding
how to vote? - Social security and Medicare

Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50 to 64
Very important 41% 36% 40%
Extremely important 37% 38% 41%
Don't Know 1% 1% 0%
Refused 1% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556

65 or older
42%

47%

0%

0%

406

Total
39%
40%
0%
0%

2479

g1a. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?
- Jobs and the economy

Responses
Yes
No
Don't Know
Refused

N

18 to 34

81%
14%
4%
1%

652

351049
84%
13%

3%
0%

865

50 to 64
89%
7%

3%

1%

556

65 or older
83%

11%

4%

1%

406

Total
84%
11%
4%
0%

2479

q11b. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses
Yes
No
Don't Know
Refused

N

18 to 34
80%
17%

2%
0%

652

- Health care
35to 49

79%
16%
5%
0%

865

50 to 64
81%
15%

3%
1%

556

65 or older
84%

13%

2%

1%

406

Total
81%
15%
3%
1%

2479



q11b1. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

- Abortion or reproductive rights

Responses 18 to 34
Yes 64%

No 31%
Don't Know 5%
Refused 1%
N 652

35to0 49
54%
38%

8%
0%

865

50 to 64
54%
A41%

4%
1%

556

65 or older
58%

35%

6%

0%

406

Total
57%
36%
6%
1%

2479

q11c. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses 18 to 34
Yes 67%

No 27%
Don't Know 5%
Refused 0%
N 652

- Immigration
35 to 49
70%
24%
6%
1%

865

50 to 64
75%
20%

4%
1%

556

65 or older
74%

21%

4%

0%

406

Total
71%
23%
5%
0%
2479

q11d. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses 18 to 34
Yes 70%

No 25%
Don't Know 5%
Refused 1%

N 652

- Gun control
35 to 49

68%
25%
6%
0%

865

50 to 64
71%
24%

5%
1%

556

65 or older
78%

18%

2%

1%

406

Total
72%
23%
5%
1%

2479



g11e. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

- Environment and climate change

Responses 18 to 34
Yes 61%

No 33%
Don't Know 6%
Refused 1%
N 652

35t049
56%
36%

8%

1%

865

50 to 64
56%
39%

5%
1%

556

65 or older
56%

39%

4%

0%

406

Total
57%
37%
6%
1%

2479

q11f. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

- Racism and racial discrimination

Responses 18 to 34
Yes 64%

No 30%
Don't Know 5%
Refused 1%
N 652

351049
63%
30%

7%
0%

865

50 to 64
61%
34%

4%
1%

556

65 or older
64%

31%

5%

1%

406

Total
63%
31%
5%
1%

2479

q11g. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses 18 to 34
Yes 74%

No 19%
Don't Know 6%
Refused 1%

N 652

- Education
35 to 49

70%
23%
7%
0%

865

50 to 64
69%
25%

5%
1%

556

65 or older
69%

25%

5%

1%

406

Total
71%
23%
6%
1%

2479



q11h. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses 18 to 34
Yes 80%

No 16%
Don't Know 4%
Refused 1%
N 652

- Inflation
35t049 50 to 64
79% 85%
13% 12%
7% 3%
0% 1%
865 556

65 or older
84%

13%

2%

1%

406

Total
82%
14%
4%
1%

2479

q11h1. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses 18 to 34
Yes 74%

No 21%
Don't Know 4%
Refused 0%
N 652

- Cost of housing

35t0 49 50 to 64
71% 72%
23% 23%

6% 4%
0% 1%
865 556

65 or older
73%

21%

5%

1%

406

Total
72%
22%
5%
0%

2479

q11la. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses 18 to 34
Yes 69%

No 25%
Don't Know 6%
Refused 1%

N 320

- National security

351049 50 to 64
69% 74%
23% 17%

8% 9%
0% 0%
435 293

65 or older
77%

16%

5%

1%

204

Total
72%
20%
7%
1%

1252



q11lb. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses
Yes
No
Don't Know
Refused

N

- The Israel/Gaza conflict

18 to 34 35t049 50 to 64
49% 44% 40%
40% 45% 46%
10% 10% 13%

1% 1% 2%
332 430 263

65 or older
46%

48%

6%

1%

202

Total
45%
44%
10%

1%

1227

q11l. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses
Yes
No
Don't Know
Refused

N

- Crime
18 to 34 351049 50to 64
69% 74% 75%
24% 20% 20%
6% 6% 4%
1% 0% 1%
652 865 556

65 or older
78%

18%

3%

1%

406

Total
74%
21%
5%
1%

2479

ad1111. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?

Responses
Yes
No
Don't Know
Refused

N

- Social security and Medicare

18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64
68% 71% 80%
25% 23% 16%

6% 6% 4%
1% 1% 1%
652 865 556

65 or older
86%

12%

2%

0%

406

Total
76%
19%
4%
1%

2479



q11n. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?
- Other issues specific to my state

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Yes 52% 55% 57% 51% 54%

No 29% 29% 31% 37% 31%
Don't Know 18% 16% 11% 11% 14%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

g11o. And, regardless of how you feel about any candidate, would any of the
following issues be enough to get you to the polls on Election Day in November?
Other issues specific to my city/county

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Yes 53% 54% 57% 53% 54%

No 28% 30% 30% 37% 31%
Don't Know 17% 16% 12% 9% 14%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q12a. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- Jobs and the economy

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Democrat 33% 34% 29% 33% 32%
Republican 29% 34% 36% 33% 33%
No Difference 26% 23% 27% 29% 26%
Don't Know 11% 7% 7% 4% 8%
Refused 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

N 652 865 556 406 2479



q12b. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

Responses 18 to 34
Democrat 43%
Republican 17%
No Difference 28%
Don't Know 10%
Refused 2%

N 652

- Health care

35t049 50 to 64
48% 46%

18% 21%

25% 27%

6% 6%

2% 1%

865 556

65 or older
45%

20%

31%

4%

0%

406

Total
46%
19%
28%
7%
1%

2479

q12b1. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

- Abortion or reproductive rights

Responses 18 to 34
Democrat 51%
Republican 17%
No Difference 23%
Don't Know 7%
Refused 2%

N 652

351049 50 to 64
52% 49%
20% 16%
21% 29%

6% 4%
2% 1%
865 556

65 or older
41%

23%

30%

6%

0%

406

Total
49%
19%
25%
6%
1%

2479

q12c. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

Responses 18 to 34
Democrat 36%
Republican 31%
No Difference 23%

Don't Know 9%

- Immigration
35t0 49 50 to 64
36% 29%
36% 40%
21% 25%
5% 5%

65 or older
30%
34%
30%

6%

Total
33%
35%
24%

6%



q12c. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

- Immigration
Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Refused 2% 1% 1% 0% 1%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q12d. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

- Gun control
Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Democrat 42% 47% 46% 36% 43%
Republican 20% 23% 23% 26% 23%
No Difference 28% 22% 27% 33% 27%
Don't Know 7% 6% 3% 5% 5%
Refused 2% 2% 1% 0% 1%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q12e. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- Environment and climate change

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Democrat 41% 47% 43% 35% 42%
Republican 15% 18% 12% 19% 16%
No Difference 34% 28% 37% 40% 35%
Don't Know 8% 6% 6% 6% 7%
Refused 2% 1% 1% 0% 1%

N 652 865 556 406 2479



q12f. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

- Racism and racial discrimination

Responses 18 to 34
Democrat 49%
Republican 15%
No Difference 27%
Don't Know 8%
Refused 2%

N 652

35t0 49
47%
17%
29%

5%
2%

865

50 to 64
41%
16%
38%

5%
1%

556

65 or older
40%

15%

38%

7%

0%

406

Total
44%
16%
33%
6%
1%

2479

q12g. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

Responses 18to 34
Democrat 44%
Republican 18%
No Difference 29%
Don't Know 7%
Refused 2%

N 652

- Education

351049
43%
22%
27%

7%
1%

865

50 to 64
35%
18%
39%

7%
1%

556

65 or older
35%

24%

36%

4%

1%

406

Total
40%
20%
32%
6%
1%

2479

q12h. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

Responses 18 to 34
Democrat 30%
Republican 29%
No Difference 29%

Don't Know 10%

- Inflation
35 to 49

30%
32%
28%

8%

50to 64
24%
36%
34%

6%

65 or older
29%
34%
32%

5%

Total
28%
33%
31%

7%



q12h. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

- Inflation
Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Refused 2% 2% 1% 0% 1%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q12h1. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- Cost of housing

Responses 18 to 34 35 to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Democrat 32% 34% 30% 27% 31%
Republican 22% 26% 25% 28% 25%
No Difference 33% 31% 37% 39% 35%
Don't Know 11% 7% 7% 6% 8%
Refused 2% 1% 1% 0% 1%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q12la. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- National security

Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Democrat 21% 26% 33% 32% 28%
Republican 35% 40% 35% 31% 36%
No Difference 30% 25% 27% 30% 28%
Don't Know 11% 9% 5% 7% 8%
Refused 3% 1% 0% 0% 1%

N 320 435 293 204 1252



q12Ib. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- The Israel/Gaza conflict

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Democrat 24% 26% 17% 12% 20%
Republican 17% 22% 22% 26% 22%
No Difference 39% 37% 45% 49% 42%
Don't Know 16% 13% 14% 14% 14%
Refused 3% 2% 2% 0% 2%

N 332 430 263 202 1227

q12l. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.

- Crime
Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Democrat 27% 29% 26% 28% 28%
Republican 27% 34% 33% 31% 31%
No Difference 33% 28% 34% 37% 33%
Don't Know 11% 8% 5% 5% 7%
Refused 2% 2% 1% 0% 1%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q1211. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- Social security and Medicare

Responses 18 to 34 35to0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Democrat 41% 43% 40% 41% 41%
Republican 16% 20% 21% 20% 19%
No Difference 29% 27% 31% 33% 30%

Don't Know 12% 8% 7% 5% 8%



q1211. For each of the following issues, do you think the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party is doing a better job with this issue, or if there is no difference.
- Social security and Medicare

Responses 18 to 34 351049
Refused 2% 2%
N 652 865

50 to 64

2%
556

65 or older

0%
406

Total

2%

2479

q13g13a. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Local governments should shift spending
from law enforcement to programs that address economic and social issues for

minorities/disadvantaged communities

Responses 18to 34
Disagree strongly 4%
Disagree somewhat 9%
Neither agree nor disagree 19%
Agree somewhat 34%
Agree strongly 30%
Don't Know 3%
Refused 1%

N 652

351049
9%
11%
20%
31%
25%
3%

0%

865

50 to 64
15%
11%
25%
28%
17%

3%
0%

556

65 or older
16%

12%

25%

27%

15%

5%

1%

406

Total
11%
11%
22%
30%
22%

3%

1%

2479

q13g13b. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - State/local governments or school boards
should ban books and lessons about racism in American history from public

schools
Responses 18to 34 351049
Disagree strongly 40% 35%
Disagree somewhat 15% 14%
Neither agree nor disagree 10% 14%

Agree somewhat 16%

18%

50to 64
38%
16%
16%

14%

65 or older
32%
20%
16%

13%

Total
36%
16%
14%

15%



q13g13b. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - State/local governments or school boards
should ban books and lessons about racism in American history from public

schools
Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Agree strongly 16% 16% 13% 17% 16%
Don't Know 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q13913c. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - We should have stricter gun laws in the
United States

Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50to 64 65 or older Total
Disagree strongly 4% 7% 8% 7% 6%
Disagree somewhat 3% 6% 4% 4% 4%
Neither agree nor disagree 10% 12% 11% 11% 11%
Agree somewhat 25% 20% 23% 27% 24%
Agree strongly 56% 53% 53% 47% 53%
Don't Know 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q13913d. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Undocumented immigrants should have the
opportunity to eventually become U.S. citizens

Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Disagree strongly 9% 13% 18% 13% 13%

Disagree somewhat 5% 13% 12% 17% 12%



q13913d. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Undocumented immigrants should have the
opportunity to eventually become U.S. citizens

Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Neither agree nor disagree 22% 19% 16% 25% 20%
Agree somewhat 28% 30% 30% 26% 29%
Agree strongly 35% 22% 22% 18% 24%
Don't Know 1% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q13g13e. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Language translations and/or interpreters
should be made available for voters who do not speak or read English well

Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Disagree strongly 2% 4% 7% 4% 4%
Disagree somewhat 3% 5% 7% 6% 5%
Neither agree nor disagree 13% 15% 16% 16% 15%
Agree somewhat 29% 36% 31% 35% 33%
Agree strongly 51% 38% 38% 39% 42%
Don't Know 1% 2% 2% 0% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q13913f1. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Congress and the president should pass
stronger legislation to reduce the effects of climate change

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50to 64 65 or older Total

Disagree strongly 2% 4% 5% 6% 4%



q13913f1. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Congress and the president should pass
stronger legislation to reduce the effects of climate change

Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Disagree somewhat 3% 4% 6% 6% 5%
Neither agree nor disagree 15% 18% 21% 25% 19%
Agree somewhat 33% 36% 32% 29% 33%
Agree strongly 44% 36% 33% 31% 36%

Don't Know 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

d13g13g1. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Public school curriculum should include
lessons on Asian American history

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Disagree strongly 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Disagree somewhat 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Neither agree nor disagree 18% 17% 15% 16% 17%
Agree somewhat 32% 35% 46% 40% 38%
Agree strongly 44% 42% 32% 38% 39%
Don't Know 2% 2% 3% 1% 2%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

N 331 445 273 217 1266



q13913g2. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate
if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Public school curriculum should include

lessons on Asian American history and the histories of other non-white groups

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Disagree strongly 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Disagree somewhat 6% 6% 6% 2% 5%
Neither agree nor disagree 17% 21% 14% 20% 18%
Agree somewhat 29% 31% 39% 42% 35%
Agree strongly 45% 39% 37% 32% 39%
Don't Know 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 321 420 283 189 1213

q13913i. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - The US should make it easier for immigrants
to sponsor their family members to get visas

Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50to 64 65 or older Total
Disagree strongly 3% 5% 6% 3% 4%
Disagree somewhat 3% 7% 10% 8% 7%
Neither agree nor disagree 17% 22% 22% 22% 21%
Agree somewhat 39% 34% 36% 41% 37%
Agree strongly 37% 28% 24% 24% 29%
Don't Know 1% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479



q13913j. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Colleges and universities should not be
allowed to consider legacy or whether a student is the child of an alumni when
deciding which students to admit

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Disagree strongly 4% 4% 7% 6% 5%
Disagree somewhat 5% 5% 8% 8% 6%
Neither agree nor disagree 18% 26% 23% 27% 24%
Agree somewhat 30% 24% 20% 29% 26%
Agree strongly 40% 34% 35% 19% 31%
Don't Know 5% 7% 7% 10% 7%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

N 286 442 306 219 1253

g13g13k. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Congress and the president should pass
stronger legislation to provide support to unpaid family caregivers

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50to 64 65 or older Total
Disagree strongly 2% 4% 4% 3% 3%
Disagree somewhat 3% 5% 10% 6% 6%
Neither agree nor disagree 18% 18% 16% 20% 18%
Agree somewhat 40% 42% 37% 35% 39%
Agree strongly 35% 27% 29% 32% 31%

Don't Know 2% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479



a13913m1. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate
if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree

somewhat, or disagree strongly? - The US should allow people who are seeking

asylum and crossing the U.S.-Mexico border to enter and process their asylum

claims
Responses 18 to 34 35to0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Disagree strongly 8% 13% 21% 15% 14%
Disagree somewhat 10% 11% 9% 13% 11%
Neither agree nor disagree 21% 31% 26% 34% 28%
Agree somewhat 37% 24% 25% 19% 26%
Agree strongly 20% 16% 14% 13% 16%
Don't Know 3% 5% 4% 6% 5%
Refused 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
N 321 418 281 202 1222

q13913m2. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate
if you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - The US should allow people, including
Chinese and Indian immigrants, who are seeking asylum and crossing the U.S-
Mexico border to enter the United States and process their asylum claims

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Disagree strongly 4% 10% 21% 20% 13%
Disagree somewhat 9% 9% 14% 20% 12%
Neither agree nor disagree 21% 22% 22% 24% 22%
Agree somewhat 33% 27% 26% 25% 28%
Agree strongly 28% 29% 14% 7% 20%
Don't Know 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 331 447 275 204 1257



q13913n. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Congress and the president should make
sure workers get the Social Security they have already paid into

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Disagree strongly 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Disagree somewhat 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Neither agree nor disagree 10% 10% 8% 13% 10%
Agree somewhat 30% 28% 31% 22% 28%
Agree strongly 55% 57% 54% 61% 57%
Don't Know 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q13g130. Now here is a list of statements. For each statement, please indicate if
you agree strongly, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, disagree
somewhat, or disagree strongly? - Descendants of people enslaved in the U.S.
should be repaid in some way, such as given land or money?

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Disagree strongly 7% 15% 21% 23% 17%
Disagree somewhat 9% 13% 12% 10% 11%
Neither agree nor disagree 23% 28% 22% 25% 24%
Agree somewhat 30% 25% 23% 26% 26%
Agree strongly 25% 12% 15% 11% 15%
Don't Know 6% 7% 8% 4% 6%
Refused 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%

N 286 442 306 219 1253



q14b. Would you be much more likely, somewhat more likely, somewhat less
likely, much less likely or would it have no impact to vote for a candidate for
Congress who supported providing family caregivers who work with a tax credit
to help cover their costs for caring for family members?

Responses 18 to 34 3510 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Much more likely 27% 26% 27% 28% 27%
Somewhat more likely 44% 44% 37% 43% 42%
Somewhat less likely 6% 5% 6% 7% 6%
Much less likely 3% 4% 4% 2% 3%
No impact 15% 17% 23% 16% 18%

No answer 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Refused 2% 1% 0% 1% 1%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q15915a. For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never? Do you worry about...
Experiencing hate crimes, harassment, and discrimination

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50to 64 65 or older Total
Almost never 24% 34% 35% 34% 32%
Sometimes 36% 36% 38% 40% 38%
Somewhat often 22% 14% 15% 16% 17%
Very often 17% 13% 10% 11% 13%
Don't Know 0% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 652 865 556 406 2479

q15q15b. For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never? Do you worry about...
Not being able to cover an unexpected medical expense

Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Almost never 20% 30% 35% 31% 29%



q15q15b. For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never? Do you worry about...
Not being able to cover an unexpected medical expense

Responses
Sometimes
Somewhat often
Very often
Don't Know
Refused

N

18 to 34

31%
23%
24%
1%
1%

652

351049
32%
19%
17%

2%
0%

865

50to 64
34%
16%
14%

1%
0%

556

65 or older
34%

22%

13%

1%

0%

406

Total
33%
20%
17%
1%
1%

2479

q15q15c. For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never? Do you worry about...
Providing adequate support to aging family members

Responses
Almost never
Sometimes
Somewhat often
Very often
Don't Know
Refused

N

18 to 34

17%
21%
32%
27%
2%
1%

652

351049
24%
31%
24%
18%

3%
1%

865

50 to 64
37%
27%
18%
15%

3%
0%

556

65 or older
31%

30%

18%

18%

3%

1%

406

Total
27%
27%
23%
19%

3%

1%

2479

q15q15d. For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never? Do you worry about...

Not being able to retire when you want to due to financial reasons
18 to 34

Responses
Almost never
Sometimes
Somewhat often

Very often

17%
23%
22%

31%

351049
24%
24%
21%

26%

50to 64
34%
24%
18%

21%

65 or older
49%
20%
16%

13%

Total
30%
23%
20%

23%



q15q15d. For each of the following, please tell me whether you worry about this
very often, somewhat often, sometimes, or almost never? Do you worry about...

Not being able to retire when you want to due to financial reasons

Responses 351049

Don't Know

Refused

N

18 to 34
5%
1%

652

4%
1%

865

50 to 64
1%
1%

556

65 or older
1%
2%

406

Total
3%
1%

2479

q16. Next, do you favor or oppose programs designed to help Black people,, and
other people of color, including Asian Americans and Latinos, get better access
to educational opportunities?

Responses
Favor
Oppose
Don't Know
Refused

N

18 to 34

87%
7%
5%
1%

652

35to 49
85%
6%

8%

0%

865

50 to 64
78%
11%
10%

1%

556

65 or older
84%

7%

8%

1%

406

Total
84%
8%
8%
1%

2479

q17g17a. Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been contacted by any of
the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all? -
The Democratic Party

Responses
A great deal
Some
A little
Not at all
Don't Know
Refused

N

18 to 34
8%
21%
19%
47%
4%

1%

652

35t049
11%
21%
17%
45%
5%

0%

865

50to 64
8%
13%
19%
54%
5%

1%

556

65 or older
9%

14%

19%

57%

1%

1%

406

Total
9%
17%
19%
50%
4%
1%

2479



ad17917b. Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been contacted by any of
the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all? -
The Republican Party

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
A great deal 8% 6% 6% 4% 6%
Some 17% 14% 12% 13% 14%

A little 15% 19% 17% 21% 18%
Not at all 54% 54% 59% 60% 57%
Don't Know 4% 5% 5% 2% 4%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q17g17c. Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been contacted by any of
the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at all? -
By community organizations

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50to 64 65 or older Total
A great deal 7% 6% 3% 4% 5%
Some 20% 18% 10% 12% 16%

A little 21% 21% 17% 22% 20%
Not at all 45% 47% 62% 59% 53%
Don't Know 5% 7% 7% 2% 5%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q18r1. Some people and organizations have been mentioned in the news
recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression. - Donald
Trump

Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Very favorable 17% 13% 17% 13% 15%

Somewhat favorable 17% 21% 15% 24% 19%



q18r1. Some people and organizations have been mentioned in the news
recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression. - Donald

Trump
Responses 18 to 34 35to0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 19% 18% 22% 19%
Very unfavorable 43% 46% 45% 35% 43%
Haven't heard of 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know enough about 4% 1% 4% 5% 3%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q18r2. Some people and organizations have been mentioned in the news
recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression. - Kamala

Harris
Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Very favorable 12% 16% 12% 11% 13%
Somewhat favorable 32% 34% 29% 30% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 22% 22% 19% 21% 21%
Very unfavorable 17% 20% 27% 21% 21%
Haven't heard of 7% 5% 4% 7% 6%
Don't know enough about 10% 4% 9% 10% 8%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q18r3. Some people and organizations have been mentioned in the news
recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression. - Joe Biden

Responses 18 to 34 35t049 50to 64 65 or older Total
Very favorable 16% 20% 21% 20% 19%
Somewhat favorable 31% 33% 30% 33% 32%

Somewhat unfavorable 24% 22% 18% 19% 21%



q18r3. Some people and organizations have been mentioned in the news
recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression. - Joe Biden

Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total

Very unfavorable 23% 23% 26% 20% 23%
Haven't heard of 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Don’t know enough about 5% 2% 3% 6% 4%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q18r4. Some people and organizations have been mentioned in the news
recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression. - Nikki Haley

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total

Very favorable 3% 5% 8% 6% 6%
Somewhat favorable 14% 27% 23% 23% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 24% 25% 28% 25%
Very unfavorable 20% 21% 18% 14% 18%
Haven't heard of 25% 13% 10% 16% 16%
Don't know enough about 16% 11% 16% 13% 14%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q18r6. Some people and organizations have been mentioned in the news
recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression. - The
DREAMER movement, which is a movement to improve immigrant rights led by
young undocumented immigrants

Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total

Very favorable 21% 17% 15% 8% 16%
Somewhat favorable 32% 33% 27% 29% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 9% 10% 10%

Very unfavorable 6% 11% 12% 13% 10%



q18r6. Some people and organizations have been mentioned in the news
recently. For each, please tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable impression. - The
DREAMER movement, which is a movement to improve immigrant rights led by
young undocumented immigrants

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50to 64 65 or older Total
Haven't heard of 21% 18% 17% 22% 19%
Don't know enough about 11% 10% 19% 17% 14%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q19r1. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Mandarin
Responses 18to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Mandarin 8% 16% 19% 18% 15%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q19r2. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Cantonese
Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Cantonese 6% 10% 11% 14% 10%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q19r3. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Tagalog
Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50to 64 65 or older Total
Tagalog 17% 12% 10% 18% 14%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q19r4. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -
Hindi
Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total

Hindi 11% 12% 13% 6% 11%



q19r4. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Hindi
Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q19r5. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Korean
Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Korean 7% 6% 8% 7% 7%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q19r6. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Vietnamese
Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Viethamese 12% 10% 11% 10% 11%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q19r7. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Japanese
Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Japanese 2% 2% 4% 3% 3%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q19r8. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -

Other
Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50to 64 65 or older Total
Other 12% 8% 3% 6% 8%

N 652 865 556 406 2479



q19r9. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home? -
No other language

Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
No other language 30% 32% 25% 24% 28%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q19r88. Changing topics, do you speak a language other than English at home?

- Don't know
Responses 18 to 34 35t0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Don't Know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

g21a. A family caregiver is someone who provides care or assistance to an older
or ill adult, or someone with a disability. Do you consider yourself to be a family

caregiver?
Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Yes 24% 27% 22% 21% 24%
No 76% 72% 77% 79% 76%
Don't Know/Refused 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

ag21br1. Thinking about caregiving, which of the following are you currently
doing? - Providing care for an aging family member or friend

Responses 18to 34 35t049 50to64 65o0rolder Total
Providing care for an aging family member 55% 61% 529 55% 56%
or friend

N 142 232 139 87 600



g21br2. Thinking about caregiving, which of the following are you currently
doing? - Providing care for a sick or disabled family member or friend

65 or
Responses 18t0 34 351049 50to64 older Total
Providing care for a sick or disabled family 36% 319% 299, 32%  31%
member or friend
N 142 232 139 87 600

ad21br3. Thinking about caregiving, which of the following are you currently
doing? - Not currently providing care

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Not currently providing care 19% 14% 34% 26% 22%
N 142 232 139 87 600

q25. Do you have any children eighteen years or younger living at home with

you?
Responses 18 to 34 35to0 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Yes 31% 54% 17% 6% 29%
No 68% 46% 83% 93% 71%
Don't Know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q26. Are you currently employed full-time, employed part-time, unemployed,
retired, or a homemaker?

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50to 64 65 or older Total
Employed full-time 59% 70% 63% 14% 54%
Employed part-time 20% 10% 11% 5% 12%

Unemployed 16% 8% 6% 3% 9%
Retired 0% 2% 13% 77% 20%

Homemaker 3% 10% 6% 2% 5%



q26. Are you currently employed full-time, employed part-time, unemployed,

Responses
Don't Know
Refused

N

1%
1%

652

35t049
0%
0%

865

retired, or a homemaker?
18 to 34

50 to 64
0%
0%

556

65 or older
0%
1%

406

Total
0%
1%

2479

q26a. Is Social Security now, or do you expect it to be, a major source of income
for your household, a minor source of income for your household, or not a
source of income for your household?

Responses 18to 34 35t049 50to 64 65 orolder Total

Major source 16% 22% 27% 51% 28%

Minor source 38% 39% 45% 30% 38%

Not a source 36% 32% 24% 17% 28%
Unsure/Do not Know/Refused 10% 7% 4% 2% 6%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q30a. Finally, we are asking this question for statistical purposes only. Which of
the following best describes the total income earned by everyone in your
household last year?

Responses 18 to 34 3510 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total

Up to $20,000 7% 5% 5% 14% 8%
$20,000 to $35,000 10% 6% 7% 9% 8%
$35,000 to $50,000 9% 16% 9% 9% 11%
$50,000 to $75,000 24% 17% 16% 19% 19%
$75,000 to $100,000 20% 18% 17% 15% 18%
$100,000 to $125,000 1% 12% 14% 13% 12%
$125,000 to $250,000 11% 15% 20% 9% 14%
$250,000 and over 2% 5% 4% 3% 4%

Don't Know 2% 1% 0% 3% 2%



q30a. Finally, we are asking this question for statistical purposes only. Which of
the following best describes the total income earned by everyone in your
household last year?

Responses 18 to 34 35to 49 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Refused 5% 5% 7% 7% 6%
N 652 865 556 406 2479

q30b. We understand this is a private matter for many individuals. We are only
interested in this for research purposes. Could you please at least tell us if your
total household income was below $50,000 last year, between $50,000 and
$100,000, or more than $100,0007?

Responses 18 to 34 351049 50 to 64 65 or older Total
Less than $50,000 10% 14% 4% 20% 12%
$50,000 to $100,000 23% 20% 29% 6% 19%
More than $100,000 5% 1% 7% 2% 4%
Don't Know 7% 8% 6% 14% 9%
Refused 55% 58% 54% 58% 56%

N 49 63 46 37 195





